

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BINYAM MOHAMED, ABOU ELKASSIM BRITEL, AHMED AGIZA,  
MOHAMED FARAG AHMAD BASHMILAH, BISHER AL-RAWI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JEPPESEN DATAPLAN, INC.,

*Defendant,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 5:07-CV-02798-JW  
The Honorable Judge James Ware

---

**Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

STEVEN M. WATT  
BEN WIZNER  
JAMEEL JAFFER  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street,  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: 212.519.7870  
Fax: 212.549.2629

ANN BRICK  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
Of Northern California  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA, 94111  
Tel: 415.621.2493  
Fax: 415.255.1478

CLIVE STAFFORD-  
SMITH  
ZACHARY  
KATZNELSON  
Reprieve  
PO Box 52742  
London EC4P 4WS  
England  
Tel. +44 (0)207 353 4640  
Fax +44 (0)207 353 4641

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
(Additional Counsel after Signature Page)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Plaintiffs .....	2
B. Jeppesen’s Role in the Rendition Program.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	28
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE STATE SECRETS PRIVELEGE IS AN EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE, NOT AN IMMUNITY DOCTRINE .....	28
II. DISMISSAL OF A SUIT PURSUANT TO THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE IS PERMISSIBLE ONLY IN NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES NOT APPLICABLE HERE .....	33
A. Under this Court’s Jurisprudence, the “Very Subject Matter” of this Suit Is Not a State Secret.....	35
B. Dismissal of this Action Without Permitting Nonsensitive Discovery and Considering Nonpriveleged Evidence Was Unnecessary and Improper.....	51

III.THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ADEQUATELY  
CONSIDERING ROBUST AND SECURE ALTERNATIVES  
TO DISMISSAL.....57

CONCLUSION..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 434 (Fed. Cl. 1997).....	60
<i>Al-Haramain v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Att’y Gen. v. The Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	34, 59
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983) .....	51
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34, 52
<i>DTM Research, LLC v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51(D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	30, 34, 56, 58
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	44
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	34, 57
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	34
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	34, 35
<i>Hepting v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	passim
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36, 38, 54, 55
<i>In re under seal</i> , 945 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir. 1991).....	34, 60
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d at 478 .....	58, 59, 60
<i>Jabara v. Webster</i> , 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38, 52, 54

<i>Linder v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977).....	59
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	34, 54
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	33
<i>New York Times, Co. v. United States</i> , available at 1971 WL 167581 at *18 .....	33
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895, 900 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , No. 05-cv-03761, Slip Op. (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2008) .....	49
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	53
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	51
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	32, 36
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875) .....	32, 35
<i>Under Seal</i> , 945 F.2d 1285, 1287 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	60
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1, 10 (1953).....	30
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	59
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991).....	55

**Other Authorities**

<i>Senate Select Committee on Intelligence Holds a Hearing on the Annual Threat Assessment: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 110th Cong. 23 (2008) .....	25
